Community Community map repository address

McKean County, Pennsylvania (All Jurisdictions)

Maps Available for Inspection Online at: http://www.fema.gov/preliminaryfloodhazarddata

#### Project: 07-03-0298S Preliminary Date: March 31, 2010, and May 22, 2015

Borough of Eldred Borough of Lewis Run Borough of Port Allegany Borough of Smethport City of Bradford Township of Annin Township of Bradford Township of Ceres Township of Corydon	Borough Building, 3 Bennett Street, Eldred, PA 16731. Borough Office, 60 Main Street, Lewis Run, PA 16738. Borough Hall, 45 West Maple Street, Port Allegany, PA 16743. Borough Hall, 201 West Main Street, Smethport, PA 16749. City Hall, 24 Kennedy Street, Bradford, PA 16701. Annin Township Building, 67 Railroad Avenue, Turtlepoint, PA 16750. Municipal Building, 136 Hemlock Street, Bradford, PA 16701. Ceres Township Building, 12 Barbertown Road, Eldred, PA 16731. Corydon Township Municipal Building, 2474 West Washington Street, Bradford, PA 16701.
Township of Eldred	Township Supervisors' Building, 1834 West Eldred Road, Eldred, PA 16731.
Township of Foster	Foster Township Municipal Building, 1185 East Main Street, Bradford, PA 16701.
Township of Hamilton	Hamilton Township Municipal Building, 2 Curtis Road, Ludlow, PA 16333.
Township of Hamlin	Hamlin Township Municipal Building, 22 Park Road, Hazel Hurst, PA 16733.
Township of Keating	Keating Township Building, 7160 Route 46, Smethport, PA 16749.
Township of Lafayette	Lafayette Township Hall, 7534 Route 59, Lewis Run, PA 16738.
Township of Liberty	Liberty Township Building, 4859 Route 155, Port Allegany, PA 16743.
Township of Norwich	Norwich Township Garage, 3853 West Valley Road, Smethport, PA 16749.
Township of Otto	Otto Township Office, 695 Main Street, Duke Center, PA 16729.
Township of Sergeant	Sergeant Township Office, 14200 Wilcox Road, Mount Jewett, PA 16740.
Township of Wetmore	Wetmore Township Hall, 318 Spring Street, Kane, PA 16735.

[FR Doc. 2015–24402 Filed 9–24–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–12–P

## DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

## Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Docket ID FEMA-2015-0001; Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-B-1452]

### Proposed Flood Hazard Determinations for Polk County, Minnesota and Incorporated Areas

**AGENCY:** Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS.

**ACTION:** Proposed notice; withdrawal.

**SUMMARY:** The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) is withdrawing its proposed notice concerning proposed flood hazard determinations, which may include the addition or modification of any Base Flood Elevation, base flood depth, Special Flood Hazard Area boundary or zone designation, or regulatory floodway (herein after referred to as proposed flood hazard determinations) on the Flood Insurance Rate Maps and, where applicable, in the supporting Flood Insurance Study reports for Polk County, Minnesota and Incorporated Areas.

**DATES:** This withdrawal is effective September 25, 2015.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, identified by Docket No. FEMA-B-1452, to Luis Rodriguez, Chief, Engineering Management Branch, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street SW., Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646-4064, or (email) Luis.Rodriguez3@fema.dhs.gov.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Luis

Rodriguez, Chief, Engineering Management Branch, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street SW., Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–4064, or (email) Luis.Rodriguez3@fema.dhs.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On December 16, 2014, FEMA published a proposed notice at 79 FR 74758, proposing flood hazard determinations for Polk County, Minnesota and Incorporated Areas. FEMA is withdrawing the proposed notice.

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 4104; 44 CFR 67.4.

Dated: September 9, 2015.

### Roy E. Wright,

Deputy Associate Administrator for Insurance and Mitigation, Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency.

[FR Doc. 2015-24426 Filed 9-24-15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-12-P

### DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

# Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-4239-DR; Docket ID FEMA-2015-0002]

## Kentucky; Amendment No. 2 to Notice of a Major Disaster Declaration

**AGENCY:** Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice amends the notice of a major disaster declaration for the Commonwealth of Kentucky (FEMA–4239–DR), dated August 12, 2105, and related determinations.

**DATES:** *Effective Date:* September 16, 2015.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Dean Webster, Office of Response and Recovery, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street SW., Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–2833.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The notice of a major disaster declaration for the Commonwealth of Kentucky is hereby amended to include the following areas among those areas determined to have been adversely affected by the event declared a major disaster by the President in his declaration of August 12, 2015.

Leslie County for Individual Assistance (already designated for Public Assistance).